

No. 36294-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07/27/01 PM 2:40  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY: [Signature]  
TERRY

SCHOOL DISTRICTS' ALLIANCE FOR ADEQUATE FUNDING OF SPECIAL EDUCATION; BELLINGHAM SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 501; BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 403; BURLINGTON-EDISON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 100; EVERETT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2; FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 210; ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411; LAKE WASHINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 414; MERCER ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 400; NORTSHORE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 417; PUYALLUP SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3; RIVERSIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 416; and SPOKANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 81,

Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON; CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, in her capacity as Governor of the State of Washington; TERRY BERGESON, in her capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction; BRAD OWEN, in his capacity as President of the Senate; and FRANK CHOPP, in his capacity as Speaker of the House of Representatives,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART  
PRESTON GATES ELLIS LLP  
John C. Bjorkman, WSBA # 13426  
Christopher L. Hirst, #06178  
Grace T. Yuan, WSBA # 20611  
Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA # 10874

925 Fourth Avenue  
Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

ORIGINAL

**Table of Contents**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1                  |
| II. ARGUMENT .....   | 3                  |
| A. Neither the Law Nor the Trial Court’s Findings Support its<br>Decision .....  | 3                  |
| B. The 2005-06 Demonstration of Need Reflects Formula<br>Underfunding that the Safety Net Cannot Remedy .....                                | 8                  |
| C. No Evidence Supports the State’s Use of the “0.9309 x<br>BEA” Formula Today .....   | 13                 |
| D. This Court Should Not Affirm Based upon Other Grounds<br>If to do so Requires it to Decide Disputed Evidence .....                        | 17                 |
| E. Article IX Demands a Higher Standard of Review Than the<br>Rational Basis Scrutiny The State Proposed and the Trial<br>Court Applied..... | 19                 |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 21                 |

**Table of Authorities**

**Page**

**Washington State Cases**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Aviation West Corp. v. Washington State<br/>Department of Labor and Industries,<br/>138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999)</i> ..... | 6      |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Heidy,<br/>147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002)</i> .....  | 17     |
| <i>Brown v. State of Washington,<br/>155 Wn.2d 254, 119 P.2d 341 (2005)</i> .....   | 19, 20 |
| <i>Casper v. Esteb Enterprises Inc.,<br/>119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004)</i> .....  | 16     |
| <i>Cheney v. City of Mountlake Terrace,<br/>87 Wn.2d 338, 552 P.2d 184 (1976)</i> .....   | 18     |
| <i>Gross v. City of Lynnwood,<br/>90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978)</i> .....  | 18     |
| <i>In re Smith,<br/>139 Wn.2d 199, 986 P.2d 131 (1999)</i> .....  | 5      |
| <i>Jenkins v. Snohomish County PUD,<br/>105 Wn.2d 99, 713 P.2d 79 (1986)</i> .....  | 14     |
| <i>Landmark Development, Inc. v. City of Roy,<br/>138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)</i> .....                                     | 3, 8   |
| <i>McGowan v. State of Washington,<br/>148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002)</i> .....   | 20     |
| <i>Plein v. Lackey,<br/>149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003)</i> .....  | 17     |
| <i>Seattle School District No. 1 v. State of Washington,<br/>90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)</i> .....                             | 13, 20 |
| <i>Seattle v. Sheppard,<br/>93 Wn.2d 861, 613 P.2d 1158 (1980)</i> .....  | 14     |
| <i>Tunstall v. State of Washington,<br/>141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000)</i> .....  | 19, 20 |
| <i>Wendle v. Farrow,<br/>102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984)</i> .....   | 18     |

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. IX..... passim  
Const. art. IX, §1 ..... 15, 21  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 518, § 507 ..... 3  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 518, § 507(1) ..... 3, 4, 5, 7  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 518, § 507(1)(a)..... 4  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 518, § 507(2)(a)(i) ..... 4  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 518, § 507(2)(a)(iii)..... 4  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 518, § 507(5) ..... 7  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 518, § 507(8) ..... 6, 11, 21  
RCW 28A.150.210..... 3  
RCW 28A.150.220..... 1, 3, 5, 7  
RCW 28A.150.250..... 1, 3, 5, 7  
RCW 28A.150.260..... 3  
RCW 28A.150.390..... 1, 3, 5, 7  
RCW 28A.155..... 3, 4, 5  
WAC 392-140-605(1)..... 11  
WAC 392-140-605(2)..... 11  
WAC 392-140-616(2)(b)(ii) ..... 10  
WAC 392-140-626(7)..... 9  
WAC 392-140-630..... 11

**Federal Regulations**

34 C.F.R. §300.717(d) ..... 14
